
In the Supreme Court of the United States

RIMINI STREET, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ORACLE USA, INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

REGAN A. SMITH
*General Counsel and
Associate Register
of Copyrights*
KEVIN R. AMER
Senior Counsel
NICHOLAS R. BARTELT
*Attorney-Advisor
United States Copyright Office
Washington, D.C. 20540*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ALLON KEDEM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
MEGAN BARBERO
CASEN B. ROSS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

The Copyright Act does not authorize courts to award costs beyond those that are taxable under 28 U.S.C. 1920..... 7

A. The Copyright Act’s authorization of an award of “full costs” does not extend beyond costs that are taxable under Section 1920..... 7

B. The history of cost-shifting under Anglo-American law, including under the copyright laws, supports limiting “full costs” in Section 505 to costs taxable under Section 1920 14

1. The term “full costs” was understood in early American law as describing the amount, rather than the types, of costs that a court could tax 15

2. English practice drew no distinction between statutes that authorized “full costs” and those that merely authorized “costs” 21

3. The history of American copyright law confirms that “full costs” is best read as referring to the amount of compensation that may be awarded 25

C. Limiting cost awards under Section 505 to costs that are taxable under Section 1920 reflects sound copyright policy 29

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y,
421 U.S. 240 (1975).....10, 15, 18, 19, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 31
<i>Avery v. Wood & Sons</i> , (1891) 65 L.T. 122 (Eng.).....	24, 25
<i>Costs in Civil Cases</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1058 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1852)	19, 20
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	9, 10, 12, 20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	14
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	26
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	30
<i>Ellis v. Jarvis</i> , 8 F. Cas. 554 (C.C.D. Mass. 1824)	19
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	22, 27, 29
<i>Fred Fisher Music Co. v. M. Witmark & Sons</i> , 318 U.S. 643 (1943).....	24
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	30
<i>Irwine v. Reddish</i> , (1822) 106 Eng. Rep. 1382 (K.B.)....	22, 23
<i>Irwin v. Reddish</i> , (1822) 1 Dowl. & Ry. 413 (Eng.)	23
<i>Jamieson v. Trevelyan</i> , (1855) 156 Eng. Rep. 642 (Exchequer).....	23
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	29, 31
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	31
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	28
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. CV 04-9049, 2011 WL 3420603, (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011), aff’d, 705 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Peddell v. Kiddle</i> , (1798) 101 Eng. Rep. 1185 (K.B.)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Redridge v. Palmer</i> , (1791) 126 Eng. Rep. 396 (K.B.)	23
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. Nidek Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	8, 32
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 377 (1869)	18, 19
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	15
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entertainment Distrib.</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 919 (2006)	4, 5, 13, 27
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	29
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	9, 11

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8	1
Act of Sept. 29, 1789 (Process Act), ch. 21, 1 Stat. 93	18
§ 2, 1 Stat. 93	18
§ 3, 1 Stat. 94	18
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 13, 1 Stat. 123	18
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 124	25
§ 2, 1 Stat. 125	25
Act of Feb. 18, 1791, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 191	18
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 36, § 8, 1 Stat. 278	18
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436	14
§§ 6-7, 4 Stat. 437-438	21
§ 6, 4 Stat. 437	15, 25
§ 7, 4 Stat. 438	15, 25
§ 9, 4 Stat. 438	15, 21, 25

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 11, 4 Stat. 438	15, 25
§ 12, 4 Stat. 438	15, 21, 26, 28
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161	20
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch.169, 11 Stat. 139	26
Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, § 108, 16 Stat. 215	26
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 320, § 40, 35 Stat. 1084	26
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 26
17 U.S.C. 102(a)	2
17 U.S.C. 106.....	2
17 U.S.C. 106(1)-(3)	3
17 U.S.C. 106(5)	3
17 U.S.C. 411.....	2
17 U.S.C. 501.....	3
17 U.S.C. 501(b).....	2
17 U.S.C. 502.....	2
17 U.S.C. 503.....	2
17 U.S.C. 504(b).....	2
17 U.S.C. 504(c)	2
17 U.S.C. 504(d).....	2
17 U.S.C. 505.....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. 701.....	1
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> :	
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	18
§ 9, 1 Stat. 76.....	18
§§ 11-12, 1 Stat. 78-79	18
§ 23, 1 Stat. 85.....	18
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
35 U.S.C. 2(b)(8)	2

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
35 U.S.C. 2(c)(5).....	2
35 U.S.C. 145.....	12
10 U.S.C. 2409(c)(1).....	8
11 U.S.C. 363(n).....	8
15 U.S.C. 1071(b)(3).....	12
15 U.S.C. 1117(a).....	30
28 U.S.C. 1447(c).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1821.....	9
28 U.S.C. 1920.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1920(3).....	9
28 U.S.C. 1923.....	9
33 U.S.C. 1367(c).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1988 (1988).....	11
Act concerning costs, Rev. 168 (1795), <i>reprinted in</i> Lucius Q.C. Elmer, <i>Digest of the Laws of New</i> <i>Jersey</i> (1838):	
§ 8.....	17
§ 9.....	17
§ 11.....	17
Act establishing and regulating the Fees of the several Officers and other persons therein mentioned, § 1 (1821), <i>reprinted in</i> Laws of the State of Me., ch. 105 (1840).....	16
Act for the sale of goods distrained for rent (1772), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pa., ch. DCXLV (1810):	
§ 3.....	17
§ 10.....	17
Act regulating fees and repealing certain acts relative to the same, § 2 (1820), <i>reprinted in</i> Laws of the State of N.H., tit. LXXI, ch. 1 (1830).....	16

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Act to amend and reduce the several Acts of Assembly for the Inspection of Tobacco into one Act (1798), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 The Statute Law of Ky., ch. LXVI (1810):	
§ 22.....	17
§ 23.....	17
Rev. Stat. of the Commonwealth of Mass., pt. III, tit. VI, ch. 121 (1836):	
§ 4	17
§ 7.....	17
§ 8.....	17
§ 11.....	17
§ 18.....	17
Rev. Stat. of the State of Mich., pt. 3d, tit. 5, ch. 1 (1838):	
§ 5	17
§ 18.....	17
1 Rev. Stat. of the State of N.C. (1837):	
ch. 4.....	17
ch. 31.....	17
2 Rev. Stat. of the State of N.Y., pt. III, ch. X, tit. 1 (1829):	
§ 6	6, 17
§ 16.....	5, 17
§ 24.....	17
§ 25.....	6, 17
§ 33.....	17
Rev. Stat. of the State of Wisc., tit. XXIX, ch. 130 (1849):	
§ 5	17
§ 12.....	17
§ 13.....	17

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 48.....	17
Stat. of the State of Miss. of a Pub. & Gen. Nature, ch. XLIII (1840):	
§ 49.....	17
§ 59.....	17
§ 60.....	17
§ 83.....	17
§ 84.....	17
§ 97.....	17
Act for the Encouragement of Learning by vesting the Copies of printed Books in the Authors or Purchasors of such Copies during the Times therein mentioned, 1709, 8 Ann., c. 19 (Eng.).....	24
§ 8.....	25
Distress for Rent Act, 1738, 11 Geo. 2, c. 19, § 6 (Eng.)	22
Frivolous Suits Act, 1601, 43 Eliz. c. 6, § 2 (Eng.).....	16, 23
Statutes of Gloucester, 1278, 6 Edw. 1, c. 1, § 1 (Eng.)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....	8
 Miscellaneous:	
Cong. Globe App., 32d Cong., 2d Sess. (1853)	19
Arthur L. Goodhart, <i>Costs</i> , 38 Yale L.J. 849 (1929).....	15, 16
House Comm. On the Judiciary, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print 1961), https://www.copyright.gov/history/1961_ registers_report.pdf	27
H.R. Rep. No. 3, 21st Cong., 2d Sess. (1830)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. (1909).....	28

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Philip M. Payne, <i>Costs in Common Law Actions in the Federal Courts</i> , 21 Va. L. Rev. 397 (1935)	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 473, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	26
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	27
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)	13
10 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	7, 8, 21, 22, 30
